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RAJI{IKANT MISTRY & CO
trHARTERED AtrtrEUNTANTS

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

TO TIIE TRUSTEES OF NEW RESOLUTION II\DIA

Report on the Financial Statements
we have audited the accompanying financial statements of NEW REsoLUTIoN INDIA
("TRUST"), which comprise the Balance Sheet as at March 3L, 2017, the Statement of Income
and Expenditure Account and Notes to the Accounts for the year then ended and a summary of
the significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management is responsible for the preparation;f these frrancial statements that give a true and
fair view of the financial position, financial performance of the Trust in u""ord-ur"" with The
Bombay Public Trust Act, 1950 and the rules thereunder and the bye laws of the Trust. This
includes design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation
and presentation of the financial statement that gives true and fair view and are free from
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or erroi.

Auditorf s Responsibility
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing issued by the Institute of
chartered Accountants of India. Those Standards require that 

-we .o-ply with ethical
requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the
financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and the
disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor,sjudgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial
statements, whether due to fraud or error.

In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal financial controls relevant to the
Trust's preparation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view in order to design
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressiig
an opinion on whether the Trust has in place an adequate internal financiai controls system over
financial reporting and the operating effectiveness of such controls. An audit also includes
evaluating the appropriateness of the accounting policies used and the reasonableness of the
accounting estimates made by the management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of
the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a
basis for our audit opinion on the financial statements.

Office:
301, Rewa Chamber, 31 New Marine Lines, Churchgate, Mumbai - 400 020.Tel:02222002824 / Mobile :+91 9820672824 e-mail:carajnikant#istry@gmail.com;rafnikant@carmc.in
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Report on Other Legal and Reeulatorv Requirements

As required by the Bombay Public Trust Act, 1950, we report that:

RAJI\TIKANT MISTRY [g CO

trHARTERED AtrtrE U NTANTS

Opinion
ffipirion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us,

the aforesaid financial statements give the information required by the Bombal public Trust Act,

1950 in the manner so required arid give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting

principles generally accepted in India:

o In case of the Balance Sheet, of the state of affairs of the Trust as at March 31, 2017

o In case of the Income and expenditure statement , of the Surplus for the year ended on

that date.

a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our

knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit.

In our of,inion, proper books of account as requiied by law have been kept by the Trust so far

as it appears from our examination of those books'

The Bajance Sheet, the Statement of Income and Expenditure are dealt with by this report are

in agreement with the books of account.

Mumbai
28th Septemberr2DtT

Office:
301, Rewa Chamber, 31 New Marine Lines, Churchgate; Mumbai - 400 020'

Tel;0222200 2824 / Mobile : +9L 9820672824 e-mail: carajnikantmistry@gmail.com ; rajnikant@carmc.in

b)

c)

FoT RAJNIKANT MISTRY & GO

CHARTERED ACCOI.INTANTS
Firm Regn No.: 127753W

Rajnikant Mistry
Proprietor
M. Mo.: 124737
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REPORT OF AN AUDIT'OR RELATING TO ;\CCOtln*TS AtTDITEI)
torder sub-section (2)ofsection 33 ct 31

and rule l9 of The Bontbay Public Trust Act. 195A.

Registration No. E 26080 (Mumbai)
Name of the Public Trust: NEW RESOLUTION INDIA
For the year ending 31ST MARCH,2017

r) \\rhethcr accounts arc ntaintained rcgular)v and in
\yi1h the provrsions olthe Act and the rules :

accordan ce

b) Whether receipts and disbursenrents are properly and correctly
sho*r in the accounts :

c) \\'hethcr the cash balance and vouchers in thc custodl, of the
nrarlager or trustce on the date olaudit u,ere in agreement rvith the accounts:

d) \\rhether all bool<s. deeds, accounts, vor.tchers or other documents
or records required by the auditor *,ere produced belbre hirn ;

c) \\ihether a register olnrovable and irnnrovable properties is propcrly
maintained. the changes therein are contntunicated from tiule to
tinre to the regional olflcc.and the del-ects and inaccuracies mentioned
in thc provrous audit report have been duly contplied r.vith :

1) \Vhether the manager or trustee or any other person required b.v tl.re

auditor to appear belbre him did so and firmished the necessary

inlbrnration rcqr.rire d b.v him ;

g) Whcther an) propertv or lunds oltlle tnrst rvcre appled lbr any ob.ject

or purpose other thail the object or purpose or the trrist
h) 

-l-he 
amounts oloutstanding fbr more than one year and the amounts

l'ritten off ilant :

i) \\lhether tenders ri ere inr,ited for repairs or constructiolt involving
erpenditure exceecling Rs.5000/-

.j) \\thetheL an) moncy ofthe pLrblic trust has becn invested contrary

to the pro\,lsions ofScction 35 ;

li) Alicnations, if anr,. ol'the inrnrovable propertt contrarv to the

provisior.rs olSection 36 ri'hich have conre to the notice ofthe auditors
I) All cases olirregLrlar"illegal or inrproper exl.lenditure. or failure or

onrnrission to recover ntonies or other propefty belongrng to the public
trust or 01'loss or \\,aste o1'ntoncv or other property thcreof, and

l'hether suclr cxpenditure.lailure ontission.loss or \\,aste rvas caused

in cousequence ofbreach ol tru.st or ntisappHcation or any other
rurisconduct ou tl)c part ol'the trustees or an1'other person rvhile in
in the managernent of the tnlst

nr) \\'hethcr the buclset has been filed in the fbrm provided by rule I 6,4 ;

n ) \\'hcthcr thc ma.rimLrnt and ntinintunt number of tl.re tfl-lstees in maintained.
o) \Vhether the meetings irre held regularlv as provided in sr:ch

inslnrrnent

p) Whether the nrinute books olthe proceedings o1'the lneetrrrg is
nraintained.

q) \\'hether anv ofthc tnlstee-s has anr.,intcrcst in the investntcnt ofthe tfust :

r) Whslhgl anv of the Trustees is a debtor or creditor olthe trust
s) \\'hether thc irregularities pointed out by the auditors in the accounts

of'the orevious i'ear have been dr.rll,complied r.r,ith by the trustees

Llttting tltu lletiod ul'tgdll :

t) Anr special matter \vhich the auditor ntay tliinl( I)t or necessar-v

to bring to the uotice olthe Deputy or Assistant Charitv Comntissioner.

u) Spccial ILemarks :

YES

YES

YES

YES

YES

YES

NO

NIL

N."\

NO

h*o

YBS
YES
YES

YES

NO
NO
N.A

NO

Reier Schcdule'G' Accounting
Policies and Notes or.r Accounts

NO

Dated at 28/09/2017

For Rajnikant Mistry & Co.
\RTERED ACCOUNTANT

Mernbership. No. 11 '37



THE BONIBAY PUBLIC TRUST ACT, 1950.

SCHEDULE IX.C,
(l ide Rule 3))

Staternent of inconte liable to contribLrtion tirr the vcat cnding Jlst \lAltcIt,20l7
Name of the Public -frusr - NE\\' ItESOLtr.t tO\ l\DI.,\
Registered Nunrber - E - 26080 (lllunbui)

PARTICTILARS
I. INCOME AS SFIOWN lN l-l i[ TNCOME ;\ND EXPE

ACCOI]1\"T (SCHEDI]LE IX )

II.ITEMS NOT CFIARGEAI]I-E-IO CONI IlIBT]I ION UNDEI{
SEC'IION 58 AND RIJLE 32,

(r) Donations r'eceived tiour othcr Public IrLrst antl Dharntrdas
(ii) Grants receiveci tiont Covcrnrtrent iutd Local autitolrties.
(iii) Interest on sinking or Depreciation Funtl
(iv) Anrount spent lbr tlts purpose ol'sccr:lar [ducation.
(v) Amount Spent lbr the pLrrltose ol ntcclical reliet-.

(r,i) Amount spcnt f'or tlte pUrpose ol r,eterinan trcilttneltt ol
anirnals.

ii) Expenditure incurred fionr donalions tbr relicl'of'drstress
caLrsed by scarcrtt,. clrought. tlood . tlrc or othct nltural
calamity

iii) DedLrctions out of inconrc ltorn lands Lrscd lirr
agricultural purpose .-

a. Land Revenue ar-rd Local [unci Ccss

b. Rcnt Payable to superior landlord
c. Cost olprodLrction.illands arc culrivated bt,Trr.rst

b)' trust'

(ix) Deduction out of inconrc tiont lands Lrsccl lbr
tton-agrictrltrrrirl pr rrl)o\c -

a Assessrrent. Cesses and other Ciovcrnntcnt or
Municipal taxes.

b. Gror"rnd reni pavable to the. srrltcrror land-loril
c. lnsurance prcrnia

d. Repairs at I 0 per cent of gross rent ol'bLrilrling.
e. Cost olcollection at 4 ller celtt ol' sross rent builiding

let out
(x)Costofcollection of inconte or receipt-s iiontsecurities,

Stocks, etc at I per eent ot'such inconre
(xi) Deductions on accouut ol rcltairs in respect of[ruildirrgs

not rented and vielcling lto iltcunte at I 0 percent o1'the

estinrated gross annLlal rent.

Gross Annual Incomc ch:trgcabk to contribution lls.

Certified that \\'hile clainring cletluction aclnrisstblc Lrnder the aborc Scher-lule. thc Trust lras
not claimed anv arnouut hvice, cither qlrollv or pirrtl\'. against anv ol'tltc itertrs ntcnlroncd
rn the schedule'rvhich ha,,e thc cllccl oldoublc declLtction.

Trust Address :

Nor Rcsolution Intlia
4 i/D. 1 st Floor"

Kamgar r-agar, S.G. Barve Marg.

l(uria (East)

N4timbai - 400024

fror Ra jniliant Mistr\ & ( o.

ARI-EItED ACCOTJNI ANT

Mcnrbclship No. l2,l?i7
Auditor

I;or \or Ilesolution Intlirr

Datetl :2810912017

Dated :28/09/2017 ffit' -rl)..ffiA*-:t--/*
r1U,X,ltsA\ -l

21,t66.266

26.104.090

l.rr"66,265 6-l

5 t,37,82.1.61



I hc Bonrbar l)ublic Tnrsts Act. 1950.

\rrntc ol the l']Lrblic 
-IrLrst : NE\Y RESOLtI I'ION INDIA

llxltrncc Sheet irs flt Slst NIAItCH,20l7

SCHEDT]LE VIII
I Vide Rule ]7 (1) I

Registration No.: E-26080 (NIumbai)

FLINDS & LIABILITIES Amount (Rs.) Amount (Rs.) PROPERTY AND ASSETS Amount (Rs.) Amount

Bulance as per last Balance Sheet

\.1.1 I )trrirr,: tlrc rllr

Ithrr Earnrarlied Funds :-
(L'rcatcci Lrncier lhe provision of thc trurst

tlccd or scherne or oLrt ol'1he Inconre)

I)epreciation Fund

S inl<ing Fund

lic-rcrvc F'urrcl

:\rrr olher lrund (As per Schedule 'A')

orns (Securetl or L.lnsecured):-
frrorr I rltstecs

Irrorn Othcr-s

Lixbilities:-
l or lirpcuscs (.\s pcr Schcdulc'li')
l:or,\drlnces
l:or l{cnl lrnd Otlter Dcposits

[:ur Sundl Crcciit Balance

I rrconrc lnd l,rDcnditurc Account :-
lJll rs per hst Balalce Sheet

l.ess .Appropriution. if an1

\citl : SLrrplLrs

1.r''r : Dclicit(:\s per I & E Aic)

1,000.0c

0.0c r,000.00

49,85,388.76

0.00

79,252.00

87,12,940.42

Immovable Pront:rties:- (at cost)
Balance as per last Balance Sheet

Additional during he 1,ear

Less : Sales during the year

Depreciation up to date

Inyesments :- (As per Schedule )

I lre Vlrrket rllrrc r'l'llrc l[)(r\e in\c\u]lcnts
is Rs-

I'Iovable Asscts :-

Othe r Assets :- (As per Scheclule'l]')
Balance as per last Balance Sheet

Addit jons dLrring the 1,ear

Less : Sales during the year

Depreciation for the year

I-oans (Secured/Unsecured): Good / doubtful
Loan Scholarships

Other Loans (As per Schedule 'D')

Adyances:-
To Trustees

To Ernployees
'fo Colrtractors

To Larvyers

To Others (As per Schcdule '[')

Income Outstanding :-

Rent

Interest On Fixcd Deposits

Otlrer Incor.ne

Cash ancl Banli Ilalances :-
a) ln Savings Account with Bank

II Fired Denosit Account \\ irll

b) r itlr the trrrstcc

c) sitlr tlre Mrnrger Cash Tn Hand

0

0

0

0 0.lt(

0.0(

14,70,1 03.0(

77,000.0(

72,22,017.01

0.0(

I ,10 ,09 ,361 ,1

94.0(

4 gR5 tRR 76

8,36,665.63

1,3i9,85 1 00

706,413 63

'/9,252_.00

l)))nt700

3,575,1 15 8r

5" 137,824.6 1

Total I ,37,78,581.18 Total 1,37,78,5U 1.1

\oles 10 AccoLrnts As per Scheclule "G"
For Rajnikant Mistry & Co.

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANT

Ir4embership. No.

above Balance Sheet to the best of nry/our beliefcontains a trLlc accor.nt

& I.iabilities & oftlre propertjv & assets ofthe "l'rust

For New Resolution Indir

sr ,,,:*
Auditor

Dated at 2810912017



The flombat Public Trusls Act. 1950.

SCHEDULE. IX
I ride Rule 17 (]) l

Nure ol'thc Public Irust : NE\Y RESOLLiI'lON INDIA Registration No.: E-26080 (NIunrbai)

lncorne and Expenditure i\ccount for the ycar cnding 3lst I\IAI{CII,2017

EXPENDITTIRE Amount (Rs.) Amount (Rs.) INCOME Amount (Rs.) Amount

'l o llrDcnditure in resDect of Droncrtics :-
Ilatcs.-l axes,Cesses

Reparrs arrcl ntainteltance

Sll ari es

Irr.Lrrlrtel
DcpfCCialiOn (b1 rvav ol prorrsion oladrustnrenr)

( )thcr txl)enses

l-o Ilsttblishmcnt Iixpenses
-lo Ilenruneratiolr to'l-nlstces

I o J{enrrrneration
'lo I-egrl et l)rofessionrl [xpenses
'l o .\udit liecs

l o ContribLltion ancl [ces

I0 Anrount u'ritterr ofl':

(x) Ilad Debts

(b) t-oan sl)orlsorship

ic) lrrccolcrable [{ents

((l) Otllcr ltcnrs

l-o \,liscellancous Expenses

1 o Dcprcciation

I o Loss on Fired Assets

I r) /\nroLlnt lransltrrecl to I{eserve or speciflc

'l o Errlrnditure on obiects of the Trust :-

a. IleligioLrs
b [:-dLrcational (.\s per Schedule'Cl')

c It'ledical Rcliel

d Ilcliel'ol povertv

c Other L'heritablc ob.jects

'l n Strrplus cirrried ovcr to Balance Sheet

0.00

o.uo

28,750.00

106,113.63

2,01,31,102.00

5 t ,37,82{.61

By

By

Rent (Accured)

(Realised)

Interest
On Fixed Deposits (Accured)

(Realised)

On Sccuritics Bonds (Rcalised)

On Loans
Inconre Generation Loan

On lJanl< Account
Saving Account

On Incomc Tlr Refund

By Dividend

By Donations in Cash or Kind

By Grants (Respect ofSpecific Purpose Fund)

Unspent balance Grants B/f.
Add: Cirants recd. during the 1,ear

Less: Unspent bala:rce tranfd. to Grants

I q4 ?Rq 00

3,94,789

1,86,1 8r

2,52,20,920

2,02,200.

48,97,857.0C

2.53,08,452.0C

49,85,3 8 8.7 6

lunds.

2.01,31,r 0;.00
0.0c

By Income from other sources

(in cletails as far as possible)

Miscellaneous hrconre

I.G.P.lncome

Profit on Sale of Fixed Assets

By Triursfir f'ronr Reserve

By Deficit carried ovcr to Balance Sheet

TOTAL 2,63,01,090.24 TOTAL
\otcs lo Accrluuts . .. .... As per Schedper

For Rajnikant Mistry & Co.

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANT

Proprietor

Mernberslrip. N o. 724737

For New Rcsolution Inr

W d"bI
P Trustt

Datcd at 28 09 20 1 7 at 2810912017

62
ffi

Auditor
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NEW RESOLUTION INDIA
YEAR ENDED 31-03-2017

OTHER EARMARKED FUNDSSCHEDULE : A

RS. RS.

I
I Empower (GhatkoDar)-For orr:n

I Balance as per last year
lnddtonsdurinq the year

I

lLess : arount spent during the year

lru"orrr," (Govandi)-Forcrun

lBr|arr*r. p"rbrt y"- 
*

lRdoitions durrnE the year

I

lLess : a'nount spent during the year

I

I Macquarie (Virar)-i'qi1 rqn

I Bulun." as per last year
lAddrt,ons dur nq the vear

I

lLess . amoLnt spent during the year

I eunq" tnoia Pvt.Ltd.-tjrr crcn

l;;;"" ,t p". h.t y"r,-
laoditions during the year
I

lLess arount spent during the year

I

lAustralian Counsulate General-Forciqn
lBrrr*" "r 

p"r b.t y"*
Inoatonsduring the year

I

lLess arornt spent during the year

I

I Edelqive Foundation-L0c.rl

lBdr*" ,r p"l. b.t y"* 
_-

lAddrtions during the year

I

lLess 
anroLrnt spent during the year

lTech Mahindra Foundation-Loeal

lBrbr"" ^ e"r. b.t y"- -
lA0ditions durino the vear

Less amo-nt spent dLflng the year

Aker Power Gas Ltd--i ,rcal

Brf."* ,r p", l"tt ,*;l*
Additions during the year

Less amount spent during the year

HDFC Standard Life lnsurance Co. Ltd.-Lqqq!
Balance as per last year
Additions during the year

Less : amount spent durrng the year

ACG Cares Foundation-L,)qOl
Balance as per last year
Additlons during the year

Less : amount spent during the year

SVP Philanthropv Foundation-l-ocai
Balance as per last year
Adoitonsduring ihe year

Less r amount spent during the year

CRISIL Foundation-l-*fql
Balance as per last year
Additions during the year

Less amount spent during the year

941,532.00

3,358,404.00

t,I to,Jz3_zo

(386,283. 00)

653,286.50

(1 79,49s.00)

57,986.00

(1,253,348.00)

897,262.00

20,653.00

100,000.00

941,532.00
941,532.00

3,375,805.00
3,32 1 ,800.00
6,697,605.00
3,339,201.00

3,488,1 59.26
3,488,1 59.26
1 ,771 ,236.00

s98,865.00
s98,865.00
985,148.00

986,400.00

333, 1 1 3.50
00986,400

580,520 00

580,520.00
760,01 5 00

4,303,954.00
4,303,954.00
4,245,968.00

942,653.00
942,653.00

2, 196,001 .00

2,040 000 00

2,040,000 00
1,142,738.00

1,695,000 00
1,695,000 00
1 ,674,347 .00

1 00,000.00
1 00,000.00

TOTAL RS. 4,985,388.76

{iKb
<t'

{o

For New Resolirtion lndia \ -

*,".$K-,-dfrfl;:*""
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Name of the Public Trust: NEW RESOLUTION INDIA
Schedule - C

Previous Year 20L6-17

Expenditure for the obiects of the trust Amt Amt

Audit Fees

Bank Charges
Commision / Brokerage Exp.

Conveyance Exps.
Educational Exp.
Electricitl, Exps
Exposure Visit Exps.
Housekeeping Exps.
lnsurance Exps.
hrterest on TDS
Legal Charges
Marathon Exps.
Ntleeting Exps.
Postage ancl Couriers Exps.
Printing & Stationar_v Exps.
Professional Fees Exps.
Programme 7/ Event Exps.
Recruitment Exps.
Registlation Fees

Rent Exps.
Repaires & Maintenance Erps.
Program Management Cost
Salary Exps
Softr.r.are Exps.
Staff lvelfare Exps.
Telepl-rone Exp.
Trainir.rg / Workshop Exps
Travelling Exps
Transportaion Exps.
Water Exps.

FOREIGN A/C

28,750.00

8,851.90

25,000.00

80,565.00

540,502.00

s1,560.00

1.4,21.8.00

42,710.00

45,512.00

223,703.00

15,750.00

123,171.00

41,400.00

1,016,280.00

334,951.00

30,190.74

6,324,872.00

42,000.00

16,585.00

65,800.00

64,365.00

1,205,400.00

16,909.00

LOCAL A/C

3,005.95

21,000.00

220,170.00

338,610.00

201,131.00

55,816.00

142,318.00

1L,782.00
) ))7 00

4,150.00

84,000.00

128,660.00

570.00

284,074.00

26,750.00

153,120.45

10,088.00

62,000.00

1,710,320.00

241,564.87

5,528,500.00

125,160.00

120,721.00

180,575.09

440,203.00

1,870.00

2,424.00

1.0,359,045.64 10,100,806.36

Depreciation Exps. 304,592.00 401,821.63
'1.0,663,637.64 1.0,502,627.99

As per report of even date attached
For Rajnikant Mistry & Co.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANT

Proprietor
Membership. No.124737

Piace: Murr,bai
Date: 2Ei)ct/2017

For New Resolution India

^ )\'/

tt'\,
Trustee

x Mts*."
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REVISED STATEMENT OF INCOME

INCOME FROM OTHER SOURCES

INTEREST INCOME
On Bank Savings Account
On Fixed Deposits
On l.Tax Refund
On lncome Generation Loan
On Bonds

VOLU NTARY CONTRI BUTION
Cash/Cheque Donation

OTHER INCOME

lncome Generation Progr. lncome
IVI iscellaneous I ncome

TOTAL INCOME

Less : DEEMED ACCUMULATION U/S 11(1)(a) 1|o/o on Rs 2,63,04,090/-

NEW RESOLUTTON tNptA
85/B, 1st Floor,
Kamgar Nagar, S.G. Barve Marg,
Kurla (East)

Mumbai - 4OOO24

Less : EXPENDITURE ON OBJECTS OF THE TRUST
Less . Depreciation
Add :Expenditure on CapitalAssets
Less : Previous Years Accumulation

Less : ACCUMULATION U/S 1 1(2)

TAX COMPUTATION
Tax Payable

Less TDS From :

lnt on Bonds
Int on Fixed Deposits

ASSESSMENT YEAR : 2017- 2018

STATUS : CHARITABLE TRUST
SOURCES : INCOME FROM OTHER SOURCES

ACCOUNTING PERIOD : 1stAPRIL,2016 to 31st MARCH,ZO|T

0

202200

394789
0

0

0

0 394,789

25,707,101

202200

21166266
706414

1 339851
666733

26,304,090

3,945,614
22,358,477

21132970 21,132,970

1225506
1225506

NIL

0.00
0.00 0.00

Wr7
[s/ n(.lJ/F

BALANCE REFUNDABLE 0.00


